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Meeting Date: 06/27/2022

Case Number and Name: PC 2022-10 Isabelle Farms Preliminary Plat

Petitioner’s Name: Arbor Homes

Owner’s Name: Arbor Homes

Petitioner’s Representative: Lantz McElroy - Arbor Homes

Address of Subject
Property:

Approx. 1350 N Riley Highway; The property is generally bound by N. Riley Highway on the East,
Rolling Ridge and Fountain Lake Neighborhoods to the North, Michigan Road to the West, and St
Luke’s Church and the former gravel pit to the South.

Subject Property Zoning
Classification:

PD- Planned Development

Comprehensive Plan
Future Land Use:

Single Family Residential

North East South West

Surrounding Properties’
Zoning Classification:

R1 – Single Family
Residential

IG- General Industrial
& BH - Business

Highway

BH - Business Highway IG- General Industrial
& IS - Institutional

Surrounding Properties’
Comprehensive Plan

Future Land Use:

Single-Family
Residential

Heavy-Medium
Industrial

Commercial Heavy-Medium
Industrial

History: The subject property has always been utilized for agricultural production, but in 2019 a petition was filed
for PUD Concept Plan approval (PC 2019-18). In early 2020, the Concept Plan petition was granted
approval, and in July 2021, a PUD Detail Plan (PC 2021-08) was heard and approved.

Vicinity Map:

Action Requested: Preliminary Plat Approval for a 254 lot residential subdivision, with no waiver requests.
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1. The preliminary plat consists of 254 residential lots, on approximately 82.5 acres. The construction
will be phased in over four (4) sections; the first containing 49 lots, the second containing 84 lots,
the third containing 60 lots, and the fourth containing 61 lots.

2. There are previously “stubbed” roads to the north, located in the Rolling Ridge addition, and two of
the roads will be connected to the proposed subdivision, pursuant to the requirements of the UDO
and the PUD ordinance. Those roads are Rolling Ridge Road and Crest Drive.

3. In addition to the two road connections to the north, the development will have one entrance on N.
Riley Highway, and one entrance on Michigan Road.

4. The north end of the property has a mature wooded area approximately 9 acres in size which will be
preserved as much as possible, and retained as common space for the development.

5. The development will have a centralized park space and shelter house on the southern end of the
wooded area, with walking paths running throughout the neighborhood and connecting to N. Riley
Highway and Michigan Road.

6. The drainage system is designed with three ponds on the eastern end of the development, with an
outlet discharging into the roadside ditch on the east side of N. Riley Highway. In connection with
this development, the petitioner will be making improvements to the roadside ditch system to
account for their impact to the system.

7. The PUD Detail Plan (Development Standards for the Subdivision) have previously been approved by
the Council and dictate the standards by which the subdivision must develop.

1. Pursuant to Section 9.05 (D) of the City of Shelbyville Unified Development Ordinance, the Plan
Commission SHALL APPROVE the Preliminary Plat if the following criteria has been satisfied:

a. Satisfies the applicable requirements of Article 6. During the Technical Review Committee
process, Planning Staff were able to conduct a comprehensive review of the submitted
plans and identify any deficiencies that existed at that time. Those items, and the
petitioner’s responses are listed below:

i. Covenant Standards - The petitioner needed to provide a copy of the Declarations,
Covenant, Conditions and Restrictions “DCCRs” to ensure compliance.
The petitioner  has since supplied staff with a copy of these DCCRs and staff has
confirmed compliance with UDO requirements

ii. Easement Standards - The initial submission provided 15’ utility easements in the
front yards, when the ordinance requires 20’ minimum utility easements in all front
yards.
The petitioner  has revised the plans and many of the easements have been
converted to 20’ wide easements, but a few are still 15’ easements. In speaking
with the petitioner, this was a drafting error and they just need to make this
correction and resubmit back to staff.

iii. Lot Standards - The petitioner needed to provide a phasing plan to show how
sections would be phased in over time.
The petitioner has supplied a phasing plan for the entire subdivision, showing that
an appropriate number of ingress/egress is in place for the number of lots in each
phase.

iv. Sidewalk and Pedestrian Path Standards - The previously submitted plans did not
include sidewalk widths.
The petitioner has since revised the plans to include a typical cross-section ensuring
the sidewalks all meet the minimum width.

v. All other requirements were satisfied in advance of the Technical Review
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Committee and were reviewed for compliance by the Planning Staff.

b. Satisfies any other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance. Due to
this project being a PUD, there are additional requirements imposed by the PUD Ordinance
(Ord. No. 21-2905)  that was adopted by the Common Council in July of 2021. Those added
requirements are:

i. Perimeter Landscape Standards - The development is required to provide a 30’ wide
landscape area, along N. Riley Highway and Michigan Road with a set number of
planting types. The petitioner has satisfied this requirement in their submitted
plans.

ii. Intersection Off-sets - All intersection centerlines must be separated by at least
170’. All intersections meet or exceed this requirement.

iii. Street Geometric Design Standards - All streets must be a minimum of 52’ wide,
measured from the back-of-curb to the back-of-curb, and they must include a 5’
wide planting strip, and parking on one side of the street. This is the exact geometry
that is being provided, except for a few areas where a larger sidewalk/trail is being
utilized, but this change did not decrease the road width or the planting strip, but
rather just an increase in the size of the Public Right-of-Way.

iv. Street Trees - A street tree shall be required for each lot in the subdivision. The
petitioner has met, and exceeded this requirement in their landscaping plan.

v. The petitioner has satisfied all the requirements of the PUD Ordinance for this
development.

UPDATE FROM 05/23/22 PLAN COMMISSION MEETING:
During the Public Hearing portion of the Plan Commission meeting on May 23, 2022 a member of the public
discussed the commitment by Arbor Homes for a thirty (30) foot buffer around the site that abutted existing
single-family residential homes. Planning Staff researched the issue and determined that a thirty (30) foot
tree preservation easement was required in the Detail Plan. Staff has worked with  Arbor Homes and they
have refined the design of the Isabelle Farms development to accommodate the required thirty (30) foot
buffer. In addition to the buffer, Arbor Homes has included a landscape plan that provides evergreen trees,
in the area where tree cover does currently exist, but all within the thirty (30) foot buffer to provide a visual
separation from the new residential development to the existing residential developments. As a result of
the revisions to the proposed development plan, there has been a reduction in (5) lots for the Isabelle
Farms Planned Development, from 254 lots to 249 lots.

In addition, since the last meeting all outstanding issues identified from the Technical Review Committee
meeting on April 26, 2022 and the original Planning Staff report from Plan Commission on May 23, 2022
have been addressed.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval
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Preliminary Plat: PC 2022-10, Isabelle Farms Preliminary Plat
Findings Of Fact By The Shelbyville Plan Commission
Staff Prepared

Motion:
(I) would like to make a motion to approve the Preliminary Plat as presented to this body, including
the suggested conditions, pursuant to the planning staff’s report and Findings of Fact

The proposed preliminary plat is consistent with the subdivision control regulations
and the development standards for the applicable zoning district, as outlined in the
planning staff’s report.

The proposed preliminary plat is not consistent with the subdivision control regulation and
the development standards for the applicable zoning district, as outlined in the planning
staff’s report.

The proposed preliminary plat is consistent with any other applicable standards of the
Unified Development Ordinance, as outlined in the planning staff’s report.

The proposed preliminary plat is not consistent with any other applicable standards of the
Unified Development Ordinance, as outlined in the planning staff’s report.

Additional Conditions Imposed by the Shelbyville Plan Commission:
1.

2.

3.

Shelbyville Plan Commission

By: ______________________________ Attest:_____________________________
Chairperson Adam M. Rude, Secretary
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